506002743 04/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6049453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN CORBALIS	04/27/2011
MICHAEL V. MORGAN	04/27/2011
JOHN COOK	04/27/2011
GREGORY ALLEN WALLACE	04/28/2011
SHATISH MISTRY	04/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAND AMERICA HEALTH & FITNESS CO. LTD
Street Address:	25 NORTH 2ND ROAD
City:	XINGLIN, XIAMEN
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	361022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8801578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8019393623

Email: dhopkinson@kba.law **Correspondent Name:** DANIEL HOPKINSON

Address Line 1: 50 W BROADWAY, 10TH FLOOR Address Line 4: 5ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4069.2.158	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R: DANIEL HOPKINSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Hopkinson/	
DATE SIGNED: 04/07/2020		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0796

506002743

source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page1.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page2.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page3.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page4.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page5.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page6.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page7.tif
source=FN6-8801578-assignment-part1#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0797 U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Filing Date: December 20, 2010

Page 1 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kevin Corbalis, a United States citizen, residing at Tustin, CA, Jeffrey A. Meeks, a United State citizen, residing at Orange, CA, Michael V. Morgan, a United States citizen, residing at Laguna Beach, CA, John Cook, a United States Citizen, residing at Ventura, CA, Gregory Allen Wallace, a United States Citizen, residing at Mission Viejo, CA, and Shatish Mistry, a Canadian Citizen, residing at Irvine, CA, (individual(s), hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, or discoveries related to INSTRUCTIONAL DISPLAYS AND METHODS FOR EXERCISE MACHINES (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application in the United States for letters patent has been filed (having the serial number listed above) or prepared for filing (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Land America Health & Fitness Co. LTD (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a China Corporation with offices at 25 North 2nd Road, Xinglin, Xiamen 361022, China, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, or discoveries, and said Application and the Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, technology, inventions. developments, ideas, or discoveries, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/288,065, filed December 21, 2009), and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE. successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives

> PATENT **REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0798**

U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691 Filing Date: December 20, 2010

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A

Page 2 of 8

and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, or discoveries, and the Work in all countries.

> **PATENT REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0799**

U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691 BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 Filing Date: December 20, 2010 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN:248A Page 3 of 8 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27th day of **Kevin Corbalis** STATE OF (all for country of Crary) On <u>C1-27-2C11</u>, before me, <u>ENCONCE</u> personally appeared Kevin Corbalis who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(jes), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL]

G. MENDOZA

U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691 Filing Date: December 20, 2010	BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Page 4 of 8
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
	Jeffrey A. Meeks
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF ss.	
personally appeared Jeffrey A. Meeks w to be the person(s) whose name(s) acknowledged to me that he executed	me,, notary public, tho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by on(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
I certify under PENALTY OF PE the foregoing paragraph is true and corre	RJURY under the laws of the State of California that ect.
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.
[SEAL]	

Notary Signature

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691 Filing Date: December 20, 2010 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Page 5 of 8 TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 211 day of 1,1,201. STATE OF (CHIF COUNTY OF CYCLES On On Olympersonally appeared Michael V. Morgan who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL]



BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083 U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691 Filing Date: December 20, 2010 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Page 6 of 8 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 21 day of 201. STATE OF Calif COUNTY OF OVERF SS. on C1-27-2011, before me, CMCNCC79, notary public, personally appeared John Cook who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL]

> G. MENDOZA Comm. # 1851975

KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Filing Date: December 20, 2010 Page 7 of 8 N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 2011. Gregory Alley Wallace STATE OF COUNTY OF COUNTY On OHOW, before me, MYOOM, notary public, personally appeared Gregory Allen Wallace who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(a) whose name(s) (is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exécuted the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] G. MENDOZA

U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691

PATENT REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0804

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083

Filing Date: December 20, 2010 KMOB Docket No: UNISEN.248A Page 8 of 8 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this the day of STATE OF COUNTY OF COUNTY OF On CH->T->CII , before me, CIVIC (CC) , notary public, personally appeared Shatish Mistry who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(jes), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] G. MENDOZA COMM. # 1851975

U.S. Patent Application No.: 12/973,691

PATENT REEL: 052328 FRAME: 0805

BIP Docket No: 1005.2.083

RECORDED: 04/07/2020